PRINTED: 05/23/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CHARLOTTE COMPLETE CARE AT CHARLOTTE (SACH DEPCISION OF SIZE PRICE DEPT PIVIL RECORD BY FIGURE AND PRESENT AND CORRECTION PROPRIED (SACH DEPCISION OF SIZE PRICE DEPT PIVIL RECORD BY FIGURE AND PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION PROPRIED (SACH DEPCISION OF SIZE PRICE DEPT PIVIL RECORD AND PRICE PROPRIED BY FIGURE AND PROPRIED PROPRIED CORRECTION PROPRIED CORRECT	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	(X3	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STREET CHARLOTTE		345201						
FREETIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION! F 580 Notify of Changes (Injury/Decline/Room, etc.) CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14)(N-(v)(15) \$483.10(g)(14)(N-(v)(15) \$483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident's physician; and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is. (A) An accident involving the resident's physicial, mental, or psychosocial status in either life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter freatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the resident metal all pertinent information specified in §483.15(c)(2) is a variable and provided upon request to the physician. (iii) The facility must also promptly notify the resident and specified in §483.10(c)(6); or (B) A change in resident representative, if any, when there is- (A) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in §483.10(c)(6); or (B) A change in rost cord and periodically update the address (mailing and email) and phone number of the resident representative(s).					2616 EAST 5TH STREET	ZIP CODE		
SS=E CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) Notification of Changes. (i) A facility must immediately inform the resident; consult with the resident prosident and notify, consistent with his or her authority, the resident representative(s) when there is- (A) An accident involving the resident which results in injury and has the potential for requiring physician intervention; (B) A significant change in the resident's physical, mental, or psychosocial status (into its, a deterioration in health, mental, or psychosocial status in either life-threatening conditions or clinical complications); (C) A need to alter treatment significantly (that is, a need to discontinue an existing form of treatment due to adverse consequences, or to commence a new form of treatment); or (D) A decision to transfer or discharge the resident from the facility as specified in \$483.15(c)(1)(ii). (ii) When making notification under paragraph (g) (14)(i) of this section, the facility must ensure that all perinent information specified in \$483.15(c)(2) is available and provided upon request to the physician. (iii) The facility must also promptly notify the resident and the resident representative, if any, when there is- (A) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in \$483.10(e)(6); or (B) A change in room or roommate assignment as specified in \$483.10(e)(6); or (B) A change in resident rights under Federal or State law or regulations as specified in paragraph (e)(10) of this section. (iv) The facility must record and periodically update the address (mailing and email) and phone number of the resident representative(s).	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	((EACH CORRECTIVI CROSS-REFERENCEI	E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
	SS=E	CFR(s): 483.10(g)(14) §483.10(g)(14) Notific (i) A facility must immonsult with the residence consistent with his or representative(s) who consistent with his or representative(s) who consistent with his or representative(s) who results in injury and his physician intervention (B) A significant channental, or psychosocial deterioration in health status in either life-the clinical complications (C) A need to alter the aneed to discontinue treatment due to advect commence a new for (D) A decision to transident from the faci §483.15(c)(1)(ii). (iii) When making noti (14)(i) of this section, all pertinent informatic is available and proviphysician. (iii) The facility must a resident and the resident and the resident than there is- (A) A change in room as specified in §483.3 (B) A change in resid State law or regulation (e)(10) of this section (iv) The facility must a update the address (uphone number of the representative(s).	cation of Changes. rediately inform the resident; ent's physician; and notify, her authority, the resident en there is- ving the resident which has the potential for requiring n; ge in the resident's physical, cial status (that is, a n, mental, or psychosocial reatening conditions or); eatment significantly (that is, e an existing form of erse consequences, or to m of treatment); or sfer or discharge the lity as specified in fication under paragraph (g) the facility must ensure that on specified in §483.15(c)(2) ded upon request to the falso promptly notify the dent representative, if any, or roommate assignment 10(e)(6); or ent rights under Federal or ons as specified in paragraph record and periodically mailing and email) and resident		TITLE		5/21/18	

05/17/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that

other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients . (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDI 345201 B. WING		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
					C 04/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CHARLOTTE			2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1616 EAST 5TH STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28204		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLETION	
F 580	that is a composite di §483.5) must disclose its physical configural locations that compris part, and must specificate room changes between under §483.15(c)(9). This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revinterviews and observed notify medical staff bowel function for 1 cdiarrhea (Resident #6 Findings included: Resident #6 was admidiagnoses that included abdominal pain. Review of Resident #6 the resident had larged days from April 1-25, Review of Resident #6 documented Imodium (mgs) give 1 tablet by needed for diarrhea. Review of the Medica (MAR) for April 2018 had not received any was no documentation.	osite distinct part. A facility stinct part (as defined in e in its admission agreement tion, including the various se the composite distinct y the policies that apply to en its different locations is not met as evidenced iew, resident and staff vation the facility staff failed regarding a change in of 1 sampled residents with s).	F 580	1.) Resident #6 was immediately provided peri care, NP notified of char in condition, and Charge Nurse offere resident medication for watery stools. 2.) All residents with a change of condition have the potential to be affe by the alleged deficient practice. 3.) 5/15/18, ALL Nursing staff was educated by DON or designee on immediate Notification of Change in Resident Health Status Policy. Educar included notifying Physician, NP or Pand legal representative or family of a accident resulting in injury requiring potential for physician intervention, ac illness or significant change in resider physical, mental, or psychosocial statisignificant changes in treatment, transfer/discharge from the facility, or death. Unlicensed staff, charge nurse, or nursing supervisor immediately of any change in resident physical, mental, or psychosocial status by 5/21/18.	tion A, ny cute nt's us,	

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345201	B. WING _	B. WING		C 4/25/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CHARLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 2616 EAST 5TH STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28204	•			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TI DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 580	had diarrhea most on medication for its had not helped. Observation on 04/2 incontinence care for had a large amount soaked the bed and creating a large pude. Interview with Resid PM revealed this ust time of the day and a stated sometimes it stated it was watery. Interview on 04/24/2 Nurse Practitioner (Notes to her regarding change or acute promound of the stated she was liquid diarrhea every. Interview on 04/24/2 Aide (NA) #1 revealed all the time. Interview on 04/24/2 revealed Resident # sometimes can tell you interview on 04/25/2 Director of Nursing (had been brought to diarrhea.	19 AM Resident #6 said he f the time. He stated he takes since he took Imodium and it 4/2018 at 1:20 PM of r Resident #6 revealed he brown watery stool that drained onto the floor dle of brown watery fluid. ent #6 on 04/24/2018 at 1:20 ually happened at about this again about 10:00 PM. He happens more often. He stool. 018 at 2:34 PM with the NP) revealed nothing had ng Resident #6 having a blem from the nursing staff. not aware he was having day now. 018 at 4:34 PM with Nurse ed Resident #6 had diarrhea 018 at 5:02 PM with NA #2 6 had liquid diarrhea. He	F 5	4.) DON or designee will a reports, Incident Reports, a provider communication boresident change of condition the physician, NP or PA, an member daily times one-we times one month, and montmonths. Results of these acreviewed in Quality Assurar Meeting monthly for 3 mont Committee will identify any patterns and make recomm revise the plan of correction	nd MD/NP ok to ensure n is reported to d family sek, weekly hly times 3 udits will be nce Committee hs. The QA trends or endations to			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345201		B. WING	B. WING			25/2018	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	E	ı	2	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1616 EAST 5TH STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28204			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	1	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 580	concerns had been by #6's diarrhea. Interview on 04/25/20 Medical Director reve and handled the daily not aware of Residen check the provider co would be there if there diarrhea. Review of the provide March and April 2018 concern documented Resident #6's watery Interview on 04/25/20 #1 revealed she was had diarrhea or she w Imodium that Resider diarrhea. Interview on 04/25/20 #2 (Unit Manager) on No one told her the re or she would have off She stated she expect know if Resident #6 h	Nursing (ADON) revealed no rought to her about Resident at 2:15 pm with the aled the NP was there daily resident concerns. He was the stated to mmunication book and it was a concern about his ar communication book for revealed there was no for the provider regarding stool or diarrhea. In 8 at 2:55 PM with Nurse not aware that Resident #6 yould have offered the at #6 had ordered for the had ordered for the nurse aide to let her had diarrhea. In 8 at 3:32 PM with Nurse Resident #6's hall revealed the resident Imodium. Steed the nurse aide to let her had diarrhea.	F	580				
	had not talked to the didn't know about how She stated after revie March and Aril 2018 h	6's care. She stated she NP recently because she v "watery" his diarrhea was. w of his bowel record for he had been having loose th. She stated she should						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345201 B. WING			C 04/25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER COMPLETE CARE AT CHARLOTTE				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2616 EAST 5TH STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28204	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		
F 727 SS=D	which seemed chronic bowel records for the Interview on 04/25/20 revealed she was not stools Resident #6 has expectation that the Nathere was a change would notify the call. RN 8 Hrs/7 days/Wk, CFR(s): 483.35(b)(1)- §483.35(b) Registere §483.35(b)(1) Except paragraph (e) or (f) of must use the services least 8 consecutive her services least 8 consecutive her services director of nursing on §483.35(b)(3) The director as a charge nurse on average daily occupa	the liquid watery stools by review of Resident #6's past two months. 18 at 4:59 PM with the DON aware of the liquid watery d. She stated it was her lAs would notify the nurse if with the resident and the NP or doctor or provider on Full Time DON (3) d nurse when waived under this section, the facility of a registered nurse for at ours a day, 7 days a week. when waived under this section, the facility stered nurse to serve as the	F 72	0	5/22/18	
	Based on record revifacility failed to sched (RN) for at least 8 cor of the past 25 days re 4/14/18, 4/17/18, 4/21	daily staff schedules dated		1.) A record review of the Daily Nursin Staffing Postings and Daily Assignment Sheets revealed no RN including the ADON was scheduled in the facility for least 8 consecutive hours per day. The Staffing Coordinator was not aware should include the ADON hours on the	at e	
	4/ 1/ 10 tillough 4/25/1	8 revealed there was no RN		Daily Nursing Staffing Postings and Da	шу	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345201	B. WING		C 04/25/201		
NAME OF P	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODI	· ·	4/23/2010	
				2616 EAST 5TH STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT CHARLOTT	E		CHARLOTTE, NC 28204			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI	RRECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG	,	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		SHOULD BE	COMPLETION DATE	
F 727	Continued From page	e 5	F 72	27			
	scheduled in the facil 4/22/18.	ity on 4/14/18, 4/21/18, and		Assignment Sheets and did no licensure status of all nurses. The Staffing Coordinator was	On 4/26/18,		
	A record review of the	e time clock report revealed		include the ADON hours and I			
		tant Director of Nursing		Daily Assignment Sheets and	-		
	(ADON) who was a R			Nursing Staffing Posting locat			
		shift; on 4/13/18, the ADON		facility front lobby. Education i			
		1 1st shift; and on 4/17/18, 75 hours between 1st and		adjust the Daily Nursing Staffi			
	2nd shift.	5 Hours between 1st and		for any days the ADON does reconsecutive hours. The Staffir			
	Ziiu Siiit.			Coordinator was provided with	-		
	An interview on 4/25/18 at 2:40pm with the			current nursing staff licensure			
	Staffing Coordinator (can one naroung etan mooneare			
		end Nurse Supervisor was a		2.) All residents have the po	tential to be		
		her for the 8 hour a day		affected by the alleged deficie			
	requirement. The SC	indicated the facility did not					
	-	the ADON and only had		3.) Education was provided t			
	Licensed Practical Nu	ırses (LPN) for scheduling		Staffing Coordinator by the DO			
	purposes.			4/26/18 to include the ADON I			
		40 4400		Daily Staffing Posting located	-		
		18 at 4:02pm with the		lobby and update the Daily Nu			
		OON) revealed she was pration with the Administrator		Assignment Sheets to include The ADON is scheduled to wo			
		urse Staffing form prior to		Monday-Friday for 8 hours pe			
	•	front lobby. She thought a		Staffing Coordinator was educ	-		
		led each day and indicated		5/14/18 to check with Human			
		for the facility to have a RN		daily to check hours for RNs in			
	•	8 hours. She revealed		ADON to ensure the Daily Nu	•		
		ere utilized to meet the RN		Staffing Posting is correct for			
		2 were out on maternity		coverage for 8 consecutive ho	ours daily		
	leave and 1 had quit.			and adjust the Daily Nursing S	Staffing		
				Posting as needed due to cha	•		
		18 at 4:05pm with the		coverage. Nursing Licensure I			
	Administrator reveale			maintained by the Human Res			
		DON to review the Daily		Coordinator. Education was p			
		nd had not gotten around to		Human Resources Coordinate	,		
		before posted. He stated		the Staffing Coordinator of any			
	-	to be completed accurately ations related to RN staffing		any nurse licensure listing. The Coordinator was educated on	-		
	rano io meet me redul	anons related to KIN STAITING	1	Tooliginator was educated on	D/ 14/ 10 IO	1	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) M A. BUI		PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
	345201		B. WING			C 04/25/2018		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	■		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2616 EAST 5TH STREET CHARLOTTE, NC 28204				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	EFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 727 F 867 SS=D	QAPI/QAA Improvem CFR(s): 483.75(g)(2) The quassurance committee	ent Activities (ii) sessment and assurance. ality assessment and	F 7	make sure RN coverage is provious consecutive hours per day and a Administrator, DON or designed to obtain RN coverage for 8 conhours on any day. Administrator designee will utilize supplement agencies to meet the RN require in addition to interviewing and histaff. 4.) DON or designee will audit Nursing Staffing Posting located facility lobby and Daily Nursing Assignment Sheets for RN hour times one-week, weekly times of and monthly times 3 months. Rethese audits will be reviewed in Assurance Committee Meeting for 3 months. The QA Committee identify any trends or patterns a recommendations to revise the correction as indicated.	notify the e if unable is ecutive or, DON or tal staffing ed hours shiring RN the Daily d in the esults of Quality monthly ee will and make	5/21/18		
	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on staff interv facility's quality assur- implement, monitor a action plan developed	ified quality deficiencies; is not met as evidenced iew and record review the ance (QA) process failed to and revise as needed the differ a compliant survey of a achieve and sustain		Facility is to implement and f procedures for monthly Quality Assessment and Assurance, Quality program which involve the estate of a QAA committee to implement.	AA, blishment			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345201		B. WING			C 04/25/2018		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		<u> </u>	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		20,2010	
				2610	6 EAST 5TH STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT CHARLOTTI			СН	ARLOTTE, NC 28204			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI) TAG				(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 867	Continued From page	÷ 7	F 8	367				
F 867	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F &		monitor and revise as needed the actional plans that are developed to ensure continued compliance. Facility is to implement and follow procedures for monthly Quality Assessment and Assurance, QAA, program which involve the added focused review of areas identified to be have repeated deficient practiced noted. This review system will be implemented by the Administrator at will entail a through process evaluation identified areas to ensure processes are achieving desired goals and identify are that require modifications to ensure continued compliance. 2. All residents are at risk for being affected by this deficient practice 3. All department head staff provided in-service education regards the requirements for a QAA committee and the purpose and impact of an effective QAA program. This education will also include each departments responsibility as it pertains to the committee. The education is to be completed by 5/21/2018. 4. The Administrator will initiate and regulate QAA program and meeting an adjust meeting frequency to accommodate the needs of the facility. Administrator is to ensure all current action plans are evaluated, by utilized to Action Plan Review and Revision QAA form during QAA meetings. Records with a stream of the process of the process of the plans are evaluated.	ve III nd of reeas		
					be audited at each meeting to ensure a plans are followed as written and any			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION AND INDED		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345201	B. WING			I	C	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.020.			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 04/	25/2018	
					616 EAST 5TH STREET			
COMPLET	E CARE AT CHARLOTT	E			HARLOTTE, NC 28204			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
			TAG	367	corrections will be made at that time.	ATE	DATE	